Lease liabilities 7,777 8,821 1,471 1,547 5,803 –

213,231 217,484 198,740 12,941 5,803 –

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

177Annual Report 2024

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(d) Currency risk

The Group’s businesses are principally conducted in RMB, except that receipts of proceeds from listing on
the Main Board of the Stock Exchange and accrued listing expense are in other currency. As at 31 December
2024, major non-RMB assets are cash and cash equivalents of RMB9,210,000 (2023: RMB 70,704,000)
and RMBNil (2023: RMB 338,000) denominated in HK$ and US$ respectively. Fluctuation of the exchange
rates of RMB against foreign currency could affect the Group’s results of operations.

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the relevant foreign
currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts
their translation at the year-end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. If there is a 5% increase/
decrease in RMB against the relevant currencies, the effect of increase/(decrease) in the profit for the year
is as follows:

2024 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000

5% increase in RMB against HK$ 461 3,535
5% decrease in RMB against HK$ (461) (3,535)

5% increase in RMB against US$ – 17
5% decrease in RMB against US$ – (17)

34. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

Financial instruments not measured at fair value

Financial instruments not measured at fair value mainly include deposits and bank balances, trade receivables,
deposits and other receivables, trade payables, accruals and other payables and borrowings.

Due to their short term nature, the carrying values of these financial instruments approximates fair values. The
carrying amounts of the Group’s financial instruments carried at amortised cost are not materially different from
their fair values as at 31 December 2024 and 2023.